
ADDENDUM 2 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
S-C00055-00005354

for 
Design-Build Columbia County Courthouse 

Date of Addendum: January 19, 2023 

Issuing Office:  Columbia County General Services 
Riley Baker, Director 
Columbia County Courthouse 
230 Strand St.  
St. Helens, OR  97051 
Phone: 503-397-7213 
E-mail:  riley.baker@columbiacountyor.gov

This addendum is being issued for the following purposes: 

1. To correct the Date of Addendum from January 19, 2022 to January 19, 2023.
2. To correct the RFP issued date on page 1 of Addendum 1 from March 7, 2022 to

January 4, 2023.
3. To correct the footer on page 1 of Addendum 1 from RFP #C00055-00002340

to RFP #C00055-00005354

All other sections of the original Addendum 1 issued January 19, 2023 remain unchanged. 

End of Addendum 2 RFP 
#C00055-00005354 

mailto:riley.baker@columbiacountyor.gov

	ADPB625.tmp
	I. PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS
	B. DETAILED PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS
	1. Background.
	a. Provide a brief description of the Proposer’s history and its capabilities. Include annual volume gross revenue amounts for the past five (5) years, and current bonding capacity. Include a description of its ownership structure of the business, and...
	b. Provide the name, address, telephone number, and e-mail address for each Proposed Design-Build Team Member and a brief description of the Team Member’s history and its capabilities.
	c. Provide a general description of the Proposer’s safety programs, as well as the Proposer’s most recent Workers Compensation Insurance experience modifier.
	2. Experience and Qualifications.
	3.  History and Performance.
	4. Performance (Preliminary) Drawing of Project
	Provide a performance (preliminary) drawing of the Project as you see it incorporating the County’s minimum requirements. Drawings to include elevations, floor plans, and selected details
	5. Staffing & Staff Qualifications
	6.  Project Approach
	7. Project Sequencing and Scheduling
	a. Provide a proposed schedule based on the Project Schedule and including all Project milestones and phases.
	b. Describe the Proposed Design-Build Team’s overall approach to scheduling and construction sequencing for the Project. In addition to the overall approach, include a description as to how the Design-Build Team will address regulatory and stakeholder...
	c. Identify the challenges in scheduling the construction for the Project and how the Design-Build Team will address those challenges.
	d. Describe the assumptions under which the proposed schedule was based, including proposed durations, sequencing and logic, and skilled labor availability for determining manpower projections.
	e. Can Proposer complete Construction Documents and a Final Construction Cost Estimate on or before May 1, 2023.
	8. Estimated Design Cost Range and Construction Fees
	9. References
	Proposer shall provide a list of three different project references with the Offer that can be contacted regarding the quality of workmanship and service that the Offeror provided on projects of comparable size and scope. The list of three different p...
	C. PUBLIC RECORDS
	Proposals become public records upon submission and are subject to public inspection following contract award unless otherwise exempt under Oregon's Public Records Law (ORS Chapter192). "Trade Secrets" are conditionally exempt under ORS 192.501(2) and...
	1. This RFP and one copy of the subsequently selected Proposal(s), together with copies of all documents pertaining to the award of a Design-Build Agreement, shall be kept by the County and made a part of the RFP file or record, which shall be open to...
	2. The Oregon Public Records Law exempts from disclosure only bona fide trade secrets, and the exemption from disclosure applies only "unless the public interest requires disclosure in the particular instance." ORS 345. Therefore, nondisclosure of doc...
	3. The above restriction may not include fee schedule information, which shall be open to public inspection.
	4. Identifying the Proposal in total as a trade secret is not acceptable. Failure to identify a portion of the Proposal as a trade secret shall be deemed a waiver of any future claim of that information as a trade secret.
	5. If the County receives a records request, including subpoena, covering information the bidder believes is covered by an applicable public records exemption, it is the Proposer’s responsibility to defend and indemnify the County for any costs associ...
	D. FINAL SELECTION


	ADP61D8.tmp
	I. SELECTION PROCESS
	EVALUATION AND AWARD CRITERIA:
	PROJECT MILESTONE COMPLETION DATE


	ADPE439.tmp
	TIME OF COMPLETION

	Addendum 1 - Exhibit D.pdf
	Attachment e - Key Personnel and Consultants Form
	1.1 DESIGN-BUILDER PERSONNEL
	1.2 DESIGN & ENGINEERING
	1.3 KEY CONSULTANTS
	1.4 KEY SUBCONTRACTORS


	Addendum 1 - Exhibit D.pdf
	Attachment e - Key Personnel and Consultants Form
	1.1 DESIGN-BUILDER PERSONNEL
	1.2 DESIGN & ENGINEERING
	1.3 KEY CONSULTANTS
	1.4 KEY SUBCONTRACTORS


	ADP9732.tmp
	INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION
	ARTICLE 1
	DEFINITIONS
	ARTICLE 2
	DESIGN SERVICES
	2.2. Pre-Design Services.
	2.3. Schematic Design Services.
	2.4. Design Development Services.
	2.5. Construction Document Services.
	2.6. Pre-Construction Review.

	ARTICLE 3
	CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
	ARTICLE 4
	RELATIONSHIP AND ROLES OF THE PARTIES
	ARTICLE 5
	PROJECT SCHEDULE
	ARTICLE 6
	COMPENSATION OF THE DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACTOR
	ARTICLE 7
	CHANGES IN THE WORK
	ARTICLE 8
	COST OF THE WORK (To be reimbursed)
	ARTICLE 9
	COSTS EXCLUDED FROM THE WORK (Not To Be Reimbursed)
	ARTICLE 10
	DISCOUNTS, REBATES AND REFUNDS
	ARTICLE 11
	INSURANCE PROVISIONS
	ARTICLE 12
	OWNERSHIP AND USE OF WORK PRODUCT
	ARTICLE 13
	PROJECT AND ACCOUNTING RECORDS
	ARTICLE 14
	PAYMENTS
	ARTICLE 15
	TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
	ARTICLE 16
	ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE
	ARTICLE 17
	STATUTORY PROVISIONS
	ARTICLE 18
	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

	General Conditions for DB Contracts (12072022).pdf
	GENERAL PROVISIONS
	ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONTRACT
	SECTION C
	WAGES AND LABOR

	SECTION D
	PAYMENTS

	SECTION F
	JOB SITE CONDITIONS

	SECTION G
	INDEMNITY, BONDING AND INSURANCE

	SECTION H
	SCHEDULE OF WORK

	SECTION I
	CORRECTION OF WORK

	SECTION J
	SUSPENSION AND/OR TERMINATION OF THE WORK

	SECTION K
	CONTRACT CLOSE-OUT

	SECTION L
	LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PUBLIC
	GENERAL PROVISIONS

	OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, means those individuals identified in writing by the Owner to act on behalf of the Owner for this project. Owner may elect, by written notice to Contractor, to delegate certain duties of the Owner’s Authorized Repres...
	A.2 SCOPE OF WORK
	A.3 INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	A.4 EXAMINATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND SITE
	A.5 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS
	A.6 RETIREMENT SYSTEM STATUS AND TAXES
	A.7 GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT STATUS
	ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONTRACT

	B.2 CONTRACTOR'S MEANS AND METHODS; MITIGATION OF IMPACTS
	B.3 MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP
	B.4 PERMITS
	B.5 COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNMENT LAWS AND REGULATIONS
	B.6 SUPERINTENDENCE
	B.7 INSPECTION
	B.8 SEVERABILITY
	B.9 ACCESS TO RECORDS
	B.10 WAIVER
	B.11 SUBCONTRACTS AND ASSIGNMENT
	B.12 SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST
	B.13 OWNER'S RIGHT TO DO WORK
	B.14 OTHER CONTRACTS
	B.15 GOVERNING LAW
	B.16 LITIGATION
	B.17 ALLOWANCES
	B.18 SUBMITTALS, SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLES
	B.19 SUBSTITUTIONS
	B.20 USE OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
	B.21 FUNDS AVAILABLE AND AUTHORIZED
	B.22 NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES
	WAGES AND LABOR

	C.2 PAYROLL CERTIFICATION; ADDITIONAL RETAINAGE; FEE REQUIREMENTS
	C.3 PROMPT PAYMENT AND CONTRACT CONDITIONS
	C.4 PAYMENT FOR MEDICAL CARE
	C.5  HOURS OF LABOR
	D.1 CHANGES IN WORK
	D.2 DELAYS
	D.3  CLAIMS REVIEW PROCESS
	PAYMENTS

	E.2 APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT
	E.3 PAYROLL CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT
	E.4 DUAL PAYMENT SOURCES
	E.5 RETAINAGE
	E.6 FINAL PAYMENT
	JOB SITE CONDITIONS

	F.2 PROTECTION OF WORKERS, PROPERTY, AND THE PUBLIC
	F.3 CUTTING AND PATCHING
	F.4 CLEANING UP
	F.5 ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATION
	F.6 ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP
	F.7 FORCE MAJEURE
	A party to this Contract shall not be held responsible for delay or default due to Force Majeure acts, events or occurrences unless they could have been avoided by the exercise of reasonable care, prudence, foresight, and diligence by that party. The ...
	F.8 MATERIAL SALVAGE FOR DEMOLITION CONTRACTS
	INDEMNITY, BONDING, AND INSURANCE

	G.2 PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT SECURITY; PUBLIC WORKS BOND
	G.3 INSURANCE The Contractor shall comply with the Insurance Requirements included in Article 8 pf the Design-Build Contract for the Project
	SCHEDULE OF WORK

	H.2 SCHEDULE
	H.3 PARTIAL OCCUPANCY OR USE
	CORRECTION OF WORK

	I.2 WARRANTY WORK
	SUSPENSION AND/OR TERMINATION OF THE WORK

	J.2 CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES
	J.3 COMPENSATION FOR SUSPENSION
	J.4 OWNER'S RIGHT TO TERMINATE CONTRACT
	J.5 TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE
	J.6 ACTION UPON TERMINATION
	CONTRACT CLOSE OUT

	K.2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS
	K.3 AFFIDAVIT/RELEASE OF LIENS AND CLAIMS
	K.4 COMPLETION NOTICES
	K.5 TRAINING
	K.6 EXTRA MATERIALS
	K.7 ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP
	K.8 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
	K.9 OTHER CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES
	K.10 SURVIVAL
	LEGAL RELATIONS & RESPONSIBILITIES

	L.3 STATE AGENCIES




